	Broken or fractured a hip							
OSQ010a	Frequency	Cumulative Percent						
1 : Yes	81	1.66	81	1.66				
2 : No	4791	98.18	4872	99.84				
7 : Refused	3	0.06	4875	99.90				
9 : Don't know	5	0.10	4880	100.00				

Broken or fractured a wrist						
OSQ010b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
1 : Yes	389	7.97	389	7.97		
2 : No	4482	91.84	4871	99.82		
7 : Refused	3	0.06	4874	99.88		
9 : Don't know	6	0.12	4880	100.00		

	Broken or fractured spine							
OSQ010c	Frequency	Cumulative Percent						
1 : Yes	92	1.89	92	1.89				
2 : No	4781	97.97	4873	99.86				
7 : Refused	3	0.06	4876	99.92				
9 : Don't know	4	0.08	4880	100.00				

# Times broken/fractured hip						
OSQ020a	Cumulative Coa Frequency Percent Frequency					
Missing	4799	98.34	4799	98.34		
1 to 3	79	1.62	4878	99.96		
9999 : Don't know	2	0.04	4880	100.00		

# Times broken/fractured wrist						
OSQ020b	b Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency					
Missing	4491	92.03	4491	92.03		
1 to 10	387	7.93	4878	99.96		
9999 : Don't know	2	0.04	4880	100.00		

# Times broken/fractured spine						
OSQ020c	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cu					
Missing	4788	98.11	4788	98.11		
1 to 5	91	1.86	4879	99.98		
9999 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00		

Age when fractured hip 1st time						
OSD030aa	SD030aa Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Frequency					
Missing	4801	98.38	4801	98.38		
9 to 84	72	1.48	4873	99.86		
85 : 85 or older	5	0.10	4878	99.96		
99999 : Don't know	2	0.04	4880	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. hip 1st time							
OSQ040aa	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent			
Missing	4801	98.38	4801	98.38			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	34	0.70	4835	99.08			
2:50 years old or older?	44	0.90	4879	99.98			
9 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Reason hip fracture occurred 1st time							
OSQ050aa	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent			
Missing	4836	99.10	4836	99.10			
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	27	0.55	4863	99.65			
2 : A hard fall, such as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	9	0.18	4872	99.84			
3 : A car accident or other severe trama	5	0.10	4877	99.94			
9 : Don't know	3	0.06	4880	100.00			

Į.	Age when fractured hip 2nd time						
OSD030ab	SD030ab Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency						
Missing	4871	99.82	4871	99.82			
12 to 81	7	0.14	4878	99.96			
85 : 85 or older	2	0.04	4880	100.00			

Under/ov	Under/over 50 when fracd. hip 2nd time						
OSQ040ab Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent							
Missing	4871	99.82	4871	99.82			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	3	0.06	4874	99.88			
2:50 years old or older?	6	0.12	4880	100.00			

Reason hip fracture occurred 2nd time							
OSQ050ab	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	4874	99.88	4874	99.88			
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	4	0.08	4878	99.96			
2 : A hard fall, suck as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	1	0.02	4879	99.98			
3 : A car accident or other severe trama	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Age when fractured hip 3rd time					
OSD030ac	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98	
21	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Under/over 50 when fracd. hip 3rd time							
OSQ040ac	O40ac Frequency Percent Frequency Percer						
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Age when fractured wrist 1st time						
OSD030ba	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	4493	92.07	4493	92.07		
2 to 84	383	7.85	4876	99.92		
85 : 85 or older	2	0.04	4878	99.96		
99999 : Don't know	2	0.04	4880	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 1st time						
OSQ040ba Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Percent Prequency Percent						
Missing	4493	92.07	4493	92.07		
1 : Under 50 years old, or	311	6.37	4804	98.44		
2:50 years old or older?	76	1.56	4880	100.00		

Reason wrist fracture occurred 1st time					
OSQ050ba	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	4804	98.44	4804	98.44	
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	38	0.78	4842	99.22	
2 : A hard fall, such as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	30	0.61	4872	99.84	
3 : A car accident or other severe trama	7	0.14	4879	99.98	
9 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Age when fractured wrist 2nd time					
OSD030bb	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	4816	98.69	4816	98.69	
7 to 82	63	1.29	4879	99.98	
99999 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 2nd time					
OSQ040bb Frequency Percent Frequency Per					
Missing	4816	98.69	4816	98.69	
1 : Under 50 years old, or	46	0.94	4862	99.63	
2:50 years old or older?	18	0.37	4880	100.00	

Reason wrist fracture occurred 2nd time					
OSQ050bb	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency		
Missing	4862	99.63	4862	99.63	
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	10	0.20	4872	99.84	
2 : A hard fall, such as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	7	0.14	4879	99.98	
3 : A car accident or other severe trama	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Age when fractured wrist 3rd time					
OSD030bc	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	4865	99.69	4865	99.69	
8 to 65	14	0.29	4879	99.98	
99999 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 3rd time						
OSQ040bc Frequency Percent Frequency Perc						
Missing	4865	99.69	4865	99.69		
1 : Under 50 years old, or	13	0.27	4878	99.96		
2:50 years old or older?	2	0.04	4880	100.00		

Reason wrist fracture occurred 3rd time					
OSQ050bc	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	4878	99.96	4878	99.96	
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed		0.02	4879	99.98	
3 : A car accident or other severe trama	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Age when fractured wrist 4th time					
OSD030bd	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	4872	99.84	4872	99.84	
13 to 79	7	0.14	4879	99.98	
99999 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 4th time							
OSQ040bd Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	4872	99.84	4872	99.84			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	7	0.14	4879	99.98			
2:50 years old or older?	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Reason wrist fracture occurred 4th time					
OSQ050bd Cumulative Cum Frequency Percent Frequency F					
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98	
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Age when fractured wrist 5th time							
OSD030be Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent							
Missing	4877	99.94	4877	99.94			
16 to 18	2	0.04	4879	99.98			
99999 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 5th time							
OSQ040be Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	4877	99.94	4877	99.94			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	3	0.06	4880	100.00			

Age when fractured wrist 6th time							
OSD030bf Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	4877	99.94	4877	99.94			
16 to 23	2	0.04	4879	99.98			
99999 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 6th time							
OSQ040bf Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	4877	99.94	4877	99.94			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	3	0.06	4880	100.00			

Age when fractured wrist 7th time						
OSD030bg Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	4878	99.96	4878	99.96		
17 to 34	2	0.04	4880	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 7th time							
OSQ040bg Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Prequency Percent							
Missing	4878	99.96	4878	99.96			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	2	0.04	4880	100.00			

Age when fractured wrist 8th time						
OSD030bh Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98		
17	1	0.02	4880	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 8th time							
OSQ040bh Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Age when fractured wrist 9th time						
OSD030bi Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98		
18	1	0.02	4880	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 9th time							
OSQ040bi Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Age when fractured wrist 10th time					
OSD030bj Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Frequency Per					
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98	
18	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Under/over 50 when fracd wrist 10th time							
OSQ040bj Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent							
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Age when fractured spine 1st time					
OSD030ca	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	4789	98.14	4789	98.14	
1 to 76	88	1.80	4877	99.94	
99999 : Don't know	3	0.06	4880	100.00	

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 1st time							
OSQ040ca Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Perce							
Missing	4789	98.14	4789	98.14			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	71	1.45	4860	99.59			
2:50 years old or older?	19	0.39	4879	99.98			
9 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Reason spine fracture occurred 1st time						
OSQ050ca	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	4861	99.61	4861	99.61		
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	3	0.06	4864	99.67		
2 : A hard fall, such as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	8	0.16	4872	99.84		
3 : A car accident or other severe trama	6	0.12	4878	99.96		
9 : Don't know	2	0.04	4880	100.00		

Age when fractured spine 2nd time						
OSD030cb	OSD030cb Frequency Percent Frequency P					
Missing	4873	99.86	4873	99.86		
9 to 53	7	0.14	4880	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 2nd time							
OSQ040cb Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	4873	99.86	4873	99.86			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	6	0.12	4879	99.98			
2:50 years old or older?	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Reason spine fracture occurred 2nd time					
OSQ050cb Cumulative Cum Frequency Percent Frequency F					
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98	
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Age when fractured spine 3rd time							
OSD030cc Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	4878	99.96	4878	99.96			
32 to 49	2	0.04	4880	100.00			

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 3rd time							
OSQ040cc Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	4878	99.96	4878	99.96			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	2	0.04	4880	100.00			

Age when fractured spine 4th time							
OSD030cd Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent							
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98			
99999 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 4th time							
OSQ040cd Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Prequency Percent							
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	1	0.02	4880	100.00			

Age when fractured spine 5th time					
OSD030ce	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98	
99999 : Don't know	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 5th time					
OSQ040ce	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	4879	99.98	4879	99.98	
1 : Under 50 years old, or	1	0.02	4880	100.00	

Ever told had osteoporosis/brittle bones					
OSQ060	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
1 : Yes	179	3.67	179	3.67	
2 : No	4687	96.05	4866	99.71	
7 : Refused	3	0.06	4869	99.77	
9 : Don't know	11	0.23	4880	100.00	

Ever treated for osteoporosis					
OSQ070	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	4701	96.33	4701	96.33	
1 : Yes	120	2.46	4821	98.79	
2 : No	54	1.11	4875	99.90	
9 : Don't know	5	0.10	4880	100.00	